2704

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1979/149—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Par II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
I.O.	54480	39.02.115	Ammeraal 2T45 weighfeeder belts: conveyor belts width 1700 mm, length 4425 mm N.F.L. (6 only) NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 39.02.119, or at the rates of duty	35†	Aul 25† Can 25† DC 25†	
I.O .	54415	84.45.001	prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99 Horizontal and vertical tube cut off knives (blades) for pines model 30 tube cut off machine, used for the cutting of steel tube to length for further processing into motor vehicle exhaust systems NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	•
I.O.	54411	84.45.001	Rolloseam roll forming machines and standard equipment, models 16 and 20 NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	•
[.0.	54410	84.45.001	Trumpf CN500, 701, 901, 1200 copy and co-ordinate nibbling machines NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	•
[. O.	54407	84.45.001	Trumpf C575 copy punch press	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	.
I.O.	54414	84.45.001	Trumpf HCN701, 901, 1200 Hydraulic nibbling machines NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	•
I.O .	54408	84.45.001	Trumpf Sunimat 400 NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	
[.0.	54409	84.45.001	Trumpf TAS402, 500, 901, 701, curve cutting out and nibbling machines NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	.
I.O.	54406	84.45.001	Trumpf Trumatic 150, 202, 202W NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	.
í. O .	54487	84.45.001	 Wickman multi spindle automats, used in the manufacture of enzed hydraulic filters (two only) NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10 	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	•
[.0.	54432	84.47.001	 Greerlee 60 in. double end tenoner for grooving plywood panels (one only) NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.47.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10 	40†	Aul 25† Can 25† DC 25†	
H.O.	54416	84.47.001	L'invincible model ST12PS sliding table sawbench used for accurate crosscutting of panels NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.47.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 25† Can 25† DC 25†	
				duty as	ower rate of the Minister ny case direct	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 4 October 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of September 1979.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.